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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE BEFORE THE * 
S side of Ashton Valley Way, 542 feet E of 

ell intersection ofAmore Circle DEPUTY ZONING 
* 
1st Election District 
1st Councilmanic District COMMISSIONER* 
(7507 Ashton Valley Way) 

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY * 
Michael and Sharon Loving 


Petitioners Case No. 2009-0002-A 
* 

******** *********** 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for 

Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Michael and Sharon 

Loving for property located at 7507 Ashton Valley Way. The variance request is from Section 

IB01.2.C.l.b of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) To permit a two-story 

addition with a front setback of 20 feet 7 inches in lieu of the required 25 feet, and to amend the 

last revision of the Final Development Plan of Ashton Valley for Lot 51 only. The subject 

property and requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioners' Exhibit No.1. 

Petitioners wish to construct a second-story living space above the front porch to create a 

dedicated work/study area. The proposed addition measures 6 feet x 11 feet 3 inches in size. The 

Petitioners' home is approximately 5 feet closer to Ashton Valley Way than the neighbors' house 

at 7509 Ashton Valley Way. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the 

record of this case. The comments indicate no opposition or other recommendations concerning 

the requested relief. 
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The Petitioner having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property 

having been posted on July 19, 2008 and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision 

shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented. 

The Petitioner has filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the 

Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to 

indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of 

the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, 

the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with 

the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the 

B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioner. 

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County 

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the 

requested variance should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County, 

this 1/-tlJ day of August, 2008 thata variance from Section 1B01.2.CJ.b of the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) To permit a two-story addition with a front setback of 20 

feet 7 inches in lieu of the required 25 feet, and to amend the last revision of the Final 

Development Plan of Ashton Valley for Lot 51 only is hereby GRANTED, subject to the 

following: 

1. 	 The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of 
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at 
their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired. 
If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be required to return, 
and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 
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Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

~t{~
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 
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MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH. JR. 
THOMAS H. BOSTWICKCounty Executive 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

August 11, 2008 

MICHAEL AND SHARON LOVING 

7507 ASHTON V ALLEY 

CATONSVILLE MD 21228 


Re: Petition for Administrative Variance 
Case No. 2009-0002-A 
Property: 7507 Ashton Valley 

De~ Mr. and Mrs. Loving: 

Enclosed ple~se find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition 

for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order. 


In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that 
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the 
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information 
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

Very truly yours, 

~~~ 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 

Enclosure 

Jefferson Building 1105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 1031 Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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.Petition for Administrative Variance . 

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property' located at 7667' A~h~ Va·/Ie· 
. which is p~e.sently ~oned ~"...!...J:"""::;'''':''';;''~~:''''-..I.-_ 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and.plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) .f G.0i.._~_e-.(2_:.. iII: b 

To pennit a proposedJwo story addition with a front setback of20-feet 7-inches.in lieu of 
the required 25-feet and to amend.the last revision of the Final Development Plan of 
"Ashton Valley " for Lot 51 only. 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back 
of this petition form. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


l!We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that Ifwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name - Type or Print 

Address Telephone No. 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code 

Representative to. be Contacted: 

Mle ~,/ L,'hl/' ....· 
'7/e -7'1y-475t> 

Address Telephone No. Telephone No. . 

'2.J '2....2..S 
City State Zip Code City State Zip Code. 

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, 
this _ day of '. ,that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning 
regulations of Baltimore County and that.the property be reposted.· 

'Zonjng Commissioner of Baltimore County 
• ,t \.t \...I: : 

CASE NO. . 2009 _. 600 z. -f1 Reviewed By ---.u.;-=:;-=--- Date . ¥Ybg 
REV 10/25/01 7'"'~ ~r~~~tlm~t~piistfri~Date JZo;0 8 

~ em • • .,..._ :::::: ::::_,,,",,,,-= ..:.... .. ' • 
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·' •Affidavit in Support of Administrative V ariance 
. , 

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as 
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant{s) and that Affiant(s) isfare 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto, ' 

That the Affiant(s) d~esfdopresentlyreside at1SC7 ~hioh Ci / e 
p,ddres(2a.1ons V d. .MD " 
'City State Zip Code 

That based upon personal knowledge, the following' are the facts upon which IIwe ~as~ th~ request for an Administrative 
, Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty): ' ' 

PDCQ~iAJi~l(..\ e n d~ I "to +ble Z 1;foot s"f b"J:.: b'1 ~f-ee;1 
L\\~ \ 

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and 
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information,' , 

Signature 

'M,c.iJael SharoJ:t 
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF SAL TIMORE, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this J.\ .day Of, ,I J:\)\.l~' .aC(J'b . before me, a Notary Public of the State 
,Of ~arxlan,d, in and for the Cou,nty ?f~e~ai~. ,p:rsona , appeared, " " , . 
"\,, ,"" ~. \. ; rr, I .(",,}~I." ,! G\.:of \, l \}\h ' \\\\C'r\ W. ,'-J\ll(\ ..:)'\\.0\ ~ \.--, 0 , 

the Affiant(s) herein, ,p~r\sonally known or satisf torily identified to me as such A nt(s), 
,. L ~ ''I \ ' \. 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal 

, .. , \\ 'Notary"Rublic 

ry1y, Com~ission Expires --~-'=--_\'::"\)---~-~-=---'l\Cj~-~f:5;f1-
REV 10/25/01 . ~~oiiJ..~", 

_CDmIJIISSiOR~iinQf.!008 
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Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance 

. \ 

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as 
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are 
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto. 

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 7507 Ash fCh Wi /Ley W(;. Y 
AddreSS} J I

CCl70YJs VilLe fl.,1D L'2:2-e 
City State Zip Code 

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative 
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty): 

.'-l\ II 

POlC.,t, ~x·tel')d~ iy\"~O +he 26 fOci~ .S"~.J bqvK b j 

l:!k'f-e~J 

L\\~ \ 


That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and 
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information. /'7 

/:/ C'.~/' /A~ --- ­4 :';~( ~~ .'"'Si9~~ 

/ :5har-OI1 L .OVI& 
Name Type or Print Name Type or Print 

ST ATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, this J.\. day of,· \)\. , a()(J'b, before me, a Notary Public of the State 
of ~arYland,in and for the County ~fQ[e~ai~,' persona appeared 

.. \\\\.~.~.3'. \...5~\:)\" . S\\.C\~t.V\ \.., lo\}\r,' 
the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisf torily identified to me as such A nt(s). 

:. '. . , '. ' " 1 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal 

Notary Public 


My Commission Expires _.----''t=-.---'.\_\J_-_\)_t=--_ 

REV 10125101 
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Petition for Administrative Variance 

Adding a second story living space above the porch to the front of the house, will create a 
dedicated working study area for my wife. 

2 ()09 - CJOQ2 ~A 




'BALTIMORE COUNTY, M~RYL& 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE 
MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT 

Sub Rev Sub 
Fund Agcy Orgn Orgn Source Rev 

Ree 
From: 

For: 

Rept 
Catg 

No. 

R!!cpt lot 
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ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 7507 ASHTON VALLEY WAY 

Beginning at a point on the South side of Ashton Valley Way which is 50 feet 

wide at the dista:h.ce of 542 feet East of the centerline of the nearest improved 

intersection street, Amore Circle, which is 50 feet wide. Being Lot No. 51 in the 

subdivision of Ashton Valley, Plat 1 of 2 as recorded in B?ltimore County Plat Book 

No. S.M.66, Folio No. 28, containing 13,116 sq.ft. or 0.301 acres. Also known as 

7507 Ashton Valley Way and located in the First Election District, First 

Councilmanic District. 

ZOOCf-OOOZ-A 


http:dista:h.ce


-------..~··---.-..--CE.R_TIEICAIE_DRffiSTING__._..__.______ 

Date: 7-11-oB 

RE: Case Number: 01- DO 0 2- 4­

PetitionerlDeveloper: t\~ of~ 
Date ofHearinglClosing: _....;c0_-_4.l----:..o--'B=--________ 

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary Sitw:qUir~Q.~ __ 
by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at 7 '707 ~(n.....V~ ({ 

The signs(s) were posted on ____7~---'-'-L9---'O=--.....lo~"----------
(Month, Day, Year) 

9f-~~ 
Signature of Sign Poster) 

1. LAWRENCE PILSON 
(printed Name of Sign Poster) 

ATTACH PHOTGRAPH 
1015 Old Barn Road 

(Street Address of Sign Poster) 

Parkton, MD 21120 
(City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster) 

410-343-1443 
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster) 
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ZONING REVIEW . -',-	 ' 


ADMINISTRAaE VARIANCE INFORMATIO'~HEET AND D' TES 

Add res s -----'7'-"5("--oo::.-7...:.-.....,~'-'-J...L.Case Number O~-I 0002..­ I ~ .. ' 

Con tact Perso n _ M~;UA'"D a; IeQ !; ~I 
Planner, Please Print Your Name 

Phone Number 
. 

410- 8 7-3391 

Filing Date: - Posting Date: -#~ Closing Date: 'f'3/~ 
Any contact mde with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance Mid be 
t!lrough the contact perso~ (planner) USing the case number. 

1 
I. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 


reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs Any 

. reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 

. is again responsible for all associated costs The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 

property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing 

. date. 

2. 	 DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a public hearing .. Please understand that even if there is no formal 
request for a publJc hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date. 

3 	 ORDER: After the clOSing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner. He may (a) grant the requested relief, (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification 
(typically within 7to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted, 
denied, or will go to public hearing. The orderwill be mailed to you by First Class mail. 

4. 	 POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be 
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally 
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
this office. 

(Delach Along Dotied line) 

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 

WCR - Revised 6/25/04 

SAL TIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 



/ MARYLAND 

JAMES T 
County Executive 

SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, D,rector 
Department of Permits and 
Development f.:/anagement 

August 4, 2008 
Michael J. Sharon L. Loving 

. 7507 Ashton Valley Way 
Catonsville, MD 21228 

Dear: Michael J. Sharon L. Loving 

RE: Case N~mber 2009-0002-A, 7507 Ashton Valley Way 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Penn its and Development Management (PDM) on July 7, 2008. This letter is not 
an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware o{plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the pennanent case file. 

If you need further infonnation or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning ~eview 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

Zoning Review I County Office Building ) 
I I I Wcst Chesapeake Avcnue. Room III ITowson. Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.balti morecountymd .gov 

www.balti


JAMES T. SMITH. JR, 
County Executive 

MARYLAND 

JOHN .I, HOHMAN, Chief 

Fire Department 

July 22, 2008 

county Office Building, Room 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

111 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review anners 

Distribution Meeting of: July 21. 200S 

Item No.: 2008-0570-A, 2008 0588-SPH, 2008-0600-SPHA, 2009 OOl-A. 
2009-0002-A, 2009 0003-A. 2009-0004-A, 2009 0005-A, 
2009-0006-A, 2009 0008-A, 2009-0009-A and 2009 0010-A 

Pursuant to your request, 
this Bureau and the comments 
corrected or incorporated into 

referenced plan(s) have been 
below are applicable and 

final plans for the property. 

reviewed 
red to 

by 
be 

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

cc: File 

Don W. Muddiman, Acting Lieutenant 
re Marsh~l's Office 

( f )410-887-4880 
MS 1102F 

700 East Joppa Road ITowson, Maryland 21286-5500 I Phone 410-887-4500 

www"baltimorecountymd,gov 



07/29/2008 08:05 .ENG ACCESS PER~S PAGE 05/11 

Martin O'Malley. Govctnor r 

Anthony 0, BrO'Wll. Lt, GOVl!:rnor r 

Ms. Kristen Matthews 
. Baltimore County Office of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Thank you for the OPPOrtUl1ity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned, We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration' projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Commlttee 
approval ofItem No. '2.00~· f.::!'.)Oz,-A.. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 

410-545-2803-or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593, Also, you may E-mail him at 

(m~ailey@sha.state.md.us). 

Ve.ry truly yours, 

SDF/MB 


My telephone number/toll·free number is _~___~_____ 

Maryland Relay SerVice/or Jrn.pai1'ed Hearing 01' Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Sttlt<!:wicte Toll Free 


SlrMf Atldre,fS: 707 North Calvm Street • Baltimore, Matyland 21202 . Phone: 410.545.0300 • www.maryJandroads.com 


http:www.maryJandroads.com
mailto:m~ailey@sha.state.md.us
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INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: July 31, 2008 
Department ofPermits and 
Development Management 

FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, ill 
Director, Office ofPlanning 

0'\ - oo'l,.. 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s):Case(s) sq-002- Administrative Variance 

The Office ofPlanning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Dennis Wertz in the Office ofPlanning at 410-887-3480. 

Prepared B 
CMlLL 

W:IDEVREV\Z.AC\9-002.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: TimothyM.Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & 
Development Management 

DATE: July 28, 2008 

FROM: Dennis A. KeR~dy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans. 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For July 28, 2008 
Item Nos. 2008-0588, 2009-0001, 0002, 0004, 
0005,0006,0007,0008,0009, and 0010 

. The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning 
items, and we have no comments. . 

DAK:CEN:lrk 
cc: File 

ZAC-07282008-NO COMMENTS 
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BALTIMO~ COUNTY, MARYLAND 


Inter-Office Correspondence 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination :::J\4l­
lID ~©~~W~lffi 

DATE: . August 19, 2008 1m AUG 1 9 2008 lW 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 09-002-A BY: ___________________ _ 
Address 7507 Ashton Valley Way 

(Loving Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of July 21, 2008 

~	The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item . 

. ' __ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

I 

__ Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the 
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code). 

__ Development of this property must co~ply with the Fordst 
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the 
Ba~timore County Code). 

__ Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay 
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and 
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code). 

Additional Comments: 	 \ 

Reviewer: J. Livingston 	 Date: August 19,2008 

S:\Devcoord\l ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2009\zAC 09-002-A 7507 Ashton Valley Way.doc 



PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR ZONING 0VARfANCE USPECIAL HEARING 
PROPERTY ADDRESS 75cl AsH-rotJ VAU£Y WAYSHPt..6ES 5 a {) OF TH£ [)i[CKLIST fORAOOITI()NAl Rf:O\JIRfl) l~O'l'MAnON 

/ 
SUBDIYISION NAME ASI-t j""<:> rJ "A LLe: l' 

PlAT BOOK 1-(.,l6 FOliO" Z~ LOT .I_~ grOION I 

OWNER I'n lc..H AeL; S HA RoO,J LOVINC;, 

--..-.;...----- - -­
D&:J 
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ASHTON VALLEY WAY 
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